GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 261
ANSWERED ON 19.03.2021

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMAY-G

*261 SHRI SYED ZAFAR ISLAM:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any record of the number of houses constructed and the quantum of funds utilized under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin
(PMAY-G) during the last three years and the current year;

(b) if so, the details thereof, year-wise and State-wise, including Uttar Pradesh; and

(c) whether Government has set any target regarding the completion of works under PMAY-G and if so, the details thercof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) to (¢): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c¢) OF RAJTYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO.261 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2021 REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF
PMAY-G

(a) & (b) Yes Sir. The Year-wise and State-wise (including Uttar Pradesh) number of houses constructed and the quantum of funds utilized under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years and the current year is given in Annexure.

(c) The Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) being implemented w.ef. 1%
April, 2016 aims to provide “Housing for All”” through provision of pucca house with basic amenities to all houseless households living in kutcha and dilapidated house in rural areas. The overall target is to construct 2.95 crore houses under the Programme by 2022.
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Annexure

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (A & B) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 261 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 19.03.2020 REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF PMAY-G

Year-wise and State-wise (including Uttar Pradesh) number of houses completed and funds utilized under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G):

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21(as on 15/03/21
S-Ne State /UT Houses | qriyation | 0SS | yilization | 0% | rilization | TOUS®S | ytilization
constructed . constructed . constructed . constructed .
(in Nos.) (Rs. in crore) (in Nos.) (Rs. in crore) (in Nos.) (Rs. in crore) (in Nos.) (Rs. in crore)
1 Andhra Pradesh 27358 264.47 18679 264.55 5 0.00 0 0.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0.00 85 0.00 747 0.39 1696 4.52
3 Assam 26059 1458.46 159017 1149.68 84009 2046.75 123815 1096.76
4 Bihar 28135 324310 581833 5602.96 376220 8265.94 778112 8933.85
5 Chattisgarh 365875 4156.61 341381 3878.31 34587 989.82 37663 973.55
6 Goa 0 0.00 22 0.60 3 0.80 82 0.43
7 Gujarat 952581 1204.71 83096 826.80 35589 798.10 47036 425.74
8 Haryana 6676 148.74 5961 44 68 6670 63.36 1202 12.79
9 Himachal Pradesh 3504 38.88 3096 34.73 447 11.11 532 18.08
10 Jammu & Kashmir 1979 95.67 14442 186.14 5610 221.43 19301 489.05
11 Jharkhand 188299 3088.97 272679 2749.41 156975 3396.56 183251 3471.50
12 Karnataka 34317 537.89 43760 597.47 TOBS 0.00 2131 0.00
13 Kerala 9444 102.72 6519 42.51 779 11.80 571 22.13
14 Madhya Pradesh 636354 T875.45 679290 729732 271274 4176.04 238929 3288.32
15 Maharashtra 145631 1970.13 201969 0.00 92278 1924.76 130952 1925.98
16 Manipur 66 65.91 7655 49.97 1151 12.83 1576 79.33
17 Meghalaya 260 102.45 11329 106.60 4995 57.97 3465 164.31
18 Mizoram 1333 23.26 900 7.62 997 31.80 976 13.82
19 Nagaland 0 0.17 17 39.03 3687 15.25 535 0.01
20 Odisha 431670 5810.32 403128 4577.35 361188 5460.07 343910 4259 80
21 Punjab 608 30.67 12751 128.59 410 36.01 2457 58.74
22 Rajasthan 317728 4184.56 326595 3161.40 166764 2924.02 264497 331592
23 Sikkim 372 .26 646 4.22 34 0.37 13 0.28
24 Tamil Nadu 78680 939.08 104388 1353.68 49987 996.93 48068 599.94
25 Telangana 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
26 Tripura 3333 230.83 20690 82.56 6155 210.50 14787 96.11
27 Uttar Pradesh 817035 10241.34 426590 4773.31 174168 2207.35 28004 4120.18
28 Uttarakhand 6237 70.51 5925 60.27 192 571 16 1.00
29 West Bengal 589790 T867.88 739779 775923 286340 8854.41 618495 9633.09
30 Andaman & 0 0.00 1 0.00 286 1.12 307 779
Nicobar
31 Dadra o Napar 1 0.55 197 9.06 221 23.33 362 29.93
Haveli
32 Daman & DIU 6 0.10 7 0.05 0 0.00 0 0.00
33 Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0 0.23 9 0.35 28 0.01
34 Puducherry 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total 3816031 53762.69 4472427 44788.33 2128862 42744.88 2892769 43042.96

Source: A1, B3 and B3 report of AwaasSoft as on 15.03.2021.
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THUTAFAT A ASAT-ATHIOT &1 fFaaaeT

*261. st d9g FHT FTaT:
T ATAIOT Tahrg #A1 I Sl H HUT F

(@) ¥ WHR & 9 T9d o st AR I a9 & SRl GUTTAE 3ErE ANt
arefor (freavard-s) & 3iceta e o v smemt & gear 3k g0
et 3T IS AT Hr AT T B NP

(@) g &, af 30 &Y & 3ok Yoy Id a¥ar 3R Tsgar sakr 1 & 3k

(@) F WHR o NUATEE-S & Fdd wET B G R e g6t w5 oEd
fAuiia frar § 3R afe g1, df deaath salo & g7
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T THT # A 19.03.2021 1 WU 39/ AS-a#Ior &7 fraeaaa [
07 3R fRv o & v fAga arifea T T&ar 261 & 0T (F) § (1) & 30 &
sfeaf@a Ravor

(@) 3R (@): S, &1l e diT aui 3R adde avy & SR g #3437 3a At
arefioT (freAvas-s) & 37999 940 AT TFET S e 3R 3uAer fH a5 [t
ol a¥-aR 3R ACF-aR (3R YU AT Hige) sART 3gaer # ar arar g

@M): @ae 01 3md, 2016 ¥ FRiTedd H AT WY UG T3 G ASAAT - AT
(FreATars-3l) &1 3652d AT &Fr & FIfl dex aRant 3R =g wa Shor-efiot AP H @ W URART $ MURT GAUBT @ ool Yl Hblol IUcIsH HIhT “gefl & ToIU HEE” &7 UaUTd ST g1 80 PRHHA & Add THd a8d ay 2022
g% 2.95 FUS ARG BT [HATT HET Tl

¥ ¥ Kk & ¥

49


.

sy

2

ST FHT # feame 19.03.2021 1 YU 9 AST-amHI0r F1 fhaeaaa /By
0Y 3R BT o & v Aaa arifea wea d&ar 261 & oo (F v &) F 3w &

T F3Y I AT - aEer (NeATas-sf) § Adadd a0 7T AFET S 83
3itr 3nater #r 7§ @RS F1 af-ar i Tsw-ar (3 e usw afe) sahr

2020-21 {15.03.2021

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 % #1 feaia &
: ; HTER)
R R R - e P e e e e T
HETA (¥ #3 HE (. ™z | #e= (F W5 | AFT (€ 3
(e &) | #) @ #) | #H) (e #) | #) (wEa #) | #)

1 ;Y v 27358 264.47 18679 264.55 5 0.00 0 0.00
2 HGUTTe TEeT 0 0.00 85 0.00 747 0.39 1696 4.52
3 A 26059 1458.46 159017 1149.68 | 84009 204675 | 123815 | 1096.76
4 g 28135 3243.10 581833 5602.96 | 376220 | 8265.94 | 778112 | 8933.85
5 SAHIG 365875 4156.61 341381 387831 | 34587 989.82 37663 973.55
6 T 0 0.00 2 0.60 3 0.80 82 0.43
7 TS 95281 1204.71 83096 826.80 35589 798.10 47036 425.74
8 gRaToT 6676 148.74 5961 44.68 6670 63.36 1202 12.79
9 feATTe weer 3504 38.88 3096 34.73 447 11.11 532 18.08
10 | oA AR FER | 1979 95.67 14442 186.14 5610 221.43 19301 489.05
11 | 5IRwEs 188299 3088.97 272679 2749.41 | 156975 | 339656 | 183251 | 3471.50
12 | FeAesE 34317 537.89 43760 597.47 7085 0.00 2131 0.00
13 | ¥ 9444 102.72 6519 42.51 779 11.80 571 99:13
14 | #7ET W 636354 7875.45 679290 729732 | 271274 | 4176.04 | 238929 | 3288.32
15 | #AERT 145631 1970.13 201969 0.00 92278 192476 | 130952 | 1925.98
16 | #fog 66 65.91 7655 49.97 1151 12.83 1576 79.33
17 | Ao 260 102.45 11329 106.60 4995 57.97 3465 164.31
18 | AR 1333 73:26 900 7.62 997 31.80 976 13.82
19 | emdE 0 0.17 17 39.03 3687 15.25 535 0.01
20 | anfEew 431670 5810.32 403128 4577.35 | 361188 | 5460.07 | 343910 | 4259.80
21 | domE 608 30.67 12751 128.59 410 36.01 2457 58.74
22 | T 317728 4184.56 326595 316140 | 166764 | 2924.02 | 264497 | 3315.92
23 | fafgsw 372 9.26 646 4.22 34 0.37 13 0.28
24 | afFrereg 78680 939.08 104388 1353.68 | 49987 996.93 48068 599.94
25 | e 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
26 | Brom 3333 230.83 20690 82.56 6155 210.50 14787 96.11
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27 | 3W 9™ 817035 10241.34 426590 477331 | 174168 2207.35 | 28004 4120.18

28 | SWIEs 6237 70.51 5925 60.27 192 5.71 16 1.00

29 Uf¥Ts SaTe 589790 7867.88 739779 7759.23 | 286340 8854.41 | 618495 9633.09
AsART AT

30 E 0 0.00 1 0.00 286 113 307 7.79
gl 3R TR

31 e 1 0.55 197 9.06 221 23.33 362 29.93

32 AT 3R g 6 0.10 7 0.05 0 0.00 0 0.00

33 ALTEAT 0 0.00 0 0.23 9 0.35 28 0.01

34 | g 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

o 3816031 53762.69 4472427 4478833 | 2128862 | 42744.88 | 2892769 | 43042.96

e Rt 15.08.2021 e 91 U % e mane A1 ¢, 9 A 65 RAe
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SHRI SYED ZAFAR ISLAM: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether
the Government is considering giving a second chance to those eligible beneficiaries, under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana, who have applied for subsidy but their forms have been rejected because they have made certain errors in filling the form. s the Government considering giving them a second chance ?

et fRer st : ST weiEd, | ool 98 e g IR g @R W & fh o
AT T 521 S = 2014 & 27997 off oY, 99 S5 Wodl 8icl ¥ U a1d Hal o,
ST # YHATT HAT =G SR F STarg 9 G| AT T [0 off 7 Ha1 o fh
A ARFHR 79, TG & forg Fafia 21 97, § 99 R 9 ol § {5 79 7 89 )
TR o 1T AT B 8, A1 A1 FER B SR YR TG Bl ST BRI
ATE T [ ARPIR 7 a¥ 2022 TP 2 BRIS, 95 TG A1 & +HAT01 B orexy FgiRa
foraT o 81 TRPR ) URS T W SIaTd & forg &M & R8I §1 A1 98w 7
IR YST & e | YT o, oifhe # qx T 1 ST BRI A8 & b o/ |
AR TRBR a1, TP ...

sft SuwuTaRy: AR HET S, HUT WY H SR <1

wiedt e wafar: weigy, Sfesie #3 Si w8l €, # ugell IR Sae 3 W@ gl # 396
IR # ITeT I =S 5, FI(h TRIF IRAR ... ([GHH)....

sft SoavTafa: A== T O, g9 ST SR Harer W o §, 91 31 Welg | S9N
ST

el foio saifa: T@e ™ig uRaR &) sTeT gl & fh 9R SR N v Bd &
SR T8 B S BT BIH AT TG 7301 S 7 fha1 21 S8 hadl ©d 81 g1 a7,
gfeens vA1g W 2, 1 Ryefse it faan &, sard it iz 21 ... (<aaem)...

it QU I 531 S, gRIarg|
et PR SRy st ot i 25 aret B

sft Qag STHR S¥AW : FEIGY, WG@WWW%%@G@HW instances
g T, ~E g HIe[H 2 eligible beneficiary under PMAY B E? T o marginalised section of the society %, e Stg d o éﬁ%, T FH Sl interest rate ST TS BT &, AT Hal UH instances I 7Y, TET interest rate ggd high gl &
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TRPHR 5UD g 8 Wl o ¥e1 8 iR afe o w21 8, o g9 faen & @y & fopan wran
27

wreft foRo S 981y, IO AT § A9 B Ve el 81 9 S W Uh
TG, 19 EIR SO Tl § T FoTcl: T SRaGRI 9 Sl g1 37 8, I & MER TR
TH AN I | S Bl I &I IR T 81 59 WE Uh o1, §19 goIR B9 o
2, MNREGA & Td8d 12,000 %93 2d &1 4R I-10 TSI = Ig ATHI07 711
Y H A 6 AN A GBI 8, T A ST 181 b 39 AT & Sfaid ©. 70,000 TF &

AT BT TS 2

sft wrotta \ree : SyEaTate gElew, Ja ot = 3t o 9o faa 8, o v faxg
2 o5 S819 2022 § I I =R 199 BT RIS XGT 21 HA S, 9 Sfdd Te &
T 2, S0d o IR I 3 S5+ Rt 1 #xIs, 31 g SR §AU &1 59 T 9
T BRI BR g1 %kl 81§99 ST hurdle B, 98 hurdle I8 & {5 a1 fopedi 7 09
30 B T ERBR =R g9 &1 TS g & {2 4 freal # 99 39 & g9y, 9
TE RIS T I €, T W & U9 2 T v+ R 9% R 19+ § ST g9,
R TNGR 59 IR 8§ GRT?

et oo saifa: Sy agey, 398 Aee s TR Is & f o 2010 &
AT 31T Y -] ITAT & FATd B &-He! Garad & g1 g1d &-a1 faeie g9 &t
PRI Z| SHIN § IRBN B aNB T hIs 2Nl A81 2|

SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR?: Sir, | came to know from the answer of
the Minister that as far as the State of Andhra Pradesh is concerned, in 2017-18 and in 2018-19, 27,358 and 18,679 houses have already been constructed. But there are complaints that most of the houses have not been delivered to the beneficiaries.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please, please; briefly.

SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR: Sir, the target is there. But in 2019-20 and 2020-21, no house has been constructed. | want to know whether the
Government has noticed this and whether it is taking any steps to rectify it and deliver the houses to the beneficiaries.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Please be brief. Otherwise, the other Members will not get the opportunity.
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et PR Saif: 99 SUFHTafy 9815y, We< | 31 Uew & fowy & g o
ooy IR I oo forar 2 o5 a8 e @1 =21 fear o ver 21 afe et ol
Rrprad 2, 91 59 SU IR Wid & folU oy 3R e SR B

S1. G g Aid®! . A ST 7816y, | Fafaitad 9 § SiR o791

TS T STk HIETH W A 19 H3l AElad] W U8 ¥l gl A+ 19 He 31 <if

I H3] ST &1 59 ¥hq I 1, 9 12 RIS 1 e anfear) 9 iR

FE1 BT IR | 39 AT SR Tgd A1 & forg A1 H& HAA1 Sff 1 g=rara
ST =TS g

sft SawwTafar: Hiea! S, 1T Fare gy

S1. G} g did®l . F8ied, 'TuT J31 AT A1 H o el 1 el g
B IoTE A ggdl ST VSl 21 UgTST &= d, Sfeard) sore! | 9 of 9F | fSdmd
BT 2 3R oI T SaTeT Sodl 8, °1 Sel wieey & fo1v iR &el vl o for tar =1g]
e I €1 | ST A1 | A 3] A ST W TS ] e § b il Aoy
# 39d! AFTd | gfg TR B aR 87

et fRer safer: weiey, qaR SiR UBTS! & & o7 - 99 Y Sigt A et |
1919, 20 SR S N2 &, I8] USTS 18131 | 89 1971, 30 §oIR S ¥g &l T -1
AGRT A HS9T A AT dHId IWd & IR H 75 U9 TRBR B $HTY §9T5 311
ATEH T 1o e T T T AL T2 A B TAT &, SR Ya3 | B 5ol &1 TR
FTT ST 3TTehN, BT BN YBT S - RIfh SART 60 AR 40 BT ratio BldT 8 3R U5 g1 H 90 3R 10 BT ratio AT 81 TR proposal HOT & 3R AXGRN & AN &1 §H
BT B &l TH AN BT 19T 50T 31fes AT 2 o1 uEd el 2l

ST SUAATIRT: FTAT TR -262.

o4

